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Quick Start Guide

• Before washing, ALWAYS remove sensor puck. 

Sensor puck must only be cleaned by using a damp 

cloth. NEVER submerge or dishwash sensor puck.

• Wash lid and stainless steel body thoroughly before 

first use.

• RINSE LID & STAINLESS STEEL BODY AFTER EACH 

USE with the lid in the open position. 

• Lid is Top-Rack Dishwasher Safe.

• The Body is HAND WASH ONLY. To clean the sensor 

puck only use a damp cloth. Never submerge or 

dishwash the sensor puck.

• ALWAYS STORE BOTTLE WITH THE LID & SENSOR 

PUCK REMOVED to allow parts to dry completely.

Upon reassembly, we recommend 

recalibrating your sensor within the app.

C L E A N I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S

We’re here to support you. 

If you ever need to contact us, here’s how:

Chat with us on our website 

hidratespark.com

Email 

support@hidrate.me

In App 

Help

For more information and best practices, please 

visit hidratespark.com/pages/guide to review the 

user manual.
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G L O W  R E M I N D E R S

S U P P O R T

• When setting up your bottle you have the choice to 

pick your reminder glow color in the Bottles section 

of the App.

• Please see hidratespark.com/pages/guide to view all 

glow reminders and further information.

D O W N L O A D  T H E  A P P

• Set down your bottle after every refill and drink. 

Remember to sync the app near the bottle each day 

so your water is tracked correctly.

• Download our free HidrateSpark 

Smart Water Bottle App from the 

App Store or on Google Play.

• Check that you have an internet 

connection and your Bluetooth 

is turned on. Follow the steps in 

the app to create an account, set 

parameters for a personalized 

hydration goal, add your bottle 

to your profile, and set your push 

notifications and glow reminders.

• DO NOT overload or squeeze the sensor puck as it 

can damage internal electronics.

• Your HidrateSpark Steel uses a built-in rechargeable 

li-ion battery. Bottle includes a magnetic USB 

charging cable for all your charging needs.

• Product is NOT designed for hot liquids. Use only 

with cold liquids.

• Not for use with carbonated or pulpy beverages.

• Prior to drinking, make sure the lid is properly 

threaded to the body and screwed on completely.

• DO NOT overfill. Fill liquids below the threads to avoid 

accidental spilling.

• DO NOT microwave or freeze. 

• DO NOT use cleaners containing bleach, chlorine, 

abrasives and/or harsh chemicals. 

• DO NOT continue to use if product is damaged. 

• DO NOT carry bottles containing liquid in bags to 

help prevent accidental opening.

• Recommended for indoor and office use only.

• Recommend recalibration if your bottle encounters 

a drop impact.

A T T E N T I O N

D I S A S S E M B L I N G  &  A S S E M B L I N G 

S E N S O R  P U C K

• To disassemble puck from body, turn bottle upside 

down and unscrew puck counterclockwise from the 

body until puck pulls free.

• To assemble puck to the body, turn bottle upside 

down and screw in the puck clockwise to the body 

until puck snaps into place. Please make sure puck 

is fully assembled and secured to the body to ensure 

accurate sip readings.

Upon reassembly, we recommend 

recalibrating your sensor within the app.

• To charge, turn bottle upside down and remove puck.

• Place puck on flat surface and attach the magnetic 

end of the HidrateSpark charging cable to the puck.

• While charging your puck will illuminate and FLASH 

GREEN.

• Once fully charged your puck will remain SOLID 

GREEN.

R E C H A R G E A B L E  B A T T E R Y 

I N S T R U C T I O N S

A. Chug Lid
B. Bottle Body

C. Sensor Puck
D. Charging Cable
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Guide de mise  
en service rapide 

• Avant le lavage, enlevez TOUJOURS le galet de 

sonde. Le galet de sonde doit être nettoyé à l’aide 

d’un chiffon humide seulement. Ne submergez 

jamais ou passez au lave-vaisselle le galet de sonde.

• Lavez le corps en inox et le couvercle complètement 

avant la première utilisation.

• RINCEZ LE COUVERCLE ET LE CORPS EN INOX 

APRÈS CHAQUE UTILISATION avec le couvercle en 

position ouverte.  

• Le couvercle peut être lavé dans le panier supérieur 

du lave-vaisselle.

• Le corps SE LAVE MANUELLEMENT SEULEMENT. 

Pour nettoyer le galet de sonde utilisez un chiffon 

humide seulement. Ne submergez jamais ou passez 

au lave-vaisselle le galet de sonde.

• RANGEZ TOUJOURS LA GOURDE AVEC LE 

COUVERCLE ET LE GALET DE SONDE DÉMONTÉS 

pour permettre aux pièces de sécher complètement.

Lors du remontage, nous recommandons de 

réétalonner votre sonde dans l’appli.

PROCÉDURE DE NETTOYAGE

Nous sommes ici pour vous assister.  

Pour nous contacter :

Parlez avec nous sur notre site Web 

hidratespark.com

Envoyez un email à 

support@hidrate.me

Dans les  

Aide 

Pour de plus amples renseignements et les meilleures 

pratiques, visitez svp  

hidratespark.com/pages/guide pour relire le manuel 

de l’utilisateur.
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RAPPELS LUISANTS

SOUTIEN

• Lors de la configuration de votre gourde, vous 

pouvez choisir la couleur de l’éclairage dans la partie 

Gourdes de l’Appli.

• Voyez svp  hidratespark.com/pages/guide  pour 

passer en revue tous les rappels luisants et d’autres 

renseignements.

TÉLÉCHARGER L’APPLI 

• Poser la gourde après chaque remplissage et 

action de boire. Se souvenir de synchroniser l’appli 

près de la bouteille chaque jour afin que l’eau soit 

comptabilisée correctement.

• Téléchargez gratuitement notre 

Appli Gourde à eau intelligente 

Hidrate Spark dans l’App Store ou 

sur Google Play.

• Vérifier qu’on dispose d’une 

connexion internet et que 

Bluetooth est allumé. Suivez les 

étapes dans l’appli pour créer un 

compte, configurez les paramètres 

pour un but personnalisé 

d’hydration, ajouter la gourde à 

son profil, et paramétrer ses notifications de push et 

rappels lumineux.

• NE SURCHARGEZ PAS ou ne serrez pas le galet 

de sonde, car cela peut endommager l’électronique 

interne.

• Votre HidrateSpark Steel utilise une pile rechargeable 

intégrée au Li-ion. La gourde est dotée d’un câble de 

remplissage magnétique USB pour tous vos besoins 

de charge.

• Ce produit N’EST PAS conçu pour les liquides 

chauds. N’utiliser qu’avec des liquides froids.

• Ne pas utiliser avec des boissons gazeuses ou 

contenant de la pulpe.

• Avant de boire, vérifier que le couvercle est bien vissé 

à fond sur le corps.

• NE remplissez PAS excessivement. Remplissez 

jusqu’en dessous du filetage pour éviter tout 

déversement accidentel.

• NE chauffez PAS au four à microondes et ne congelez 

pas. 

• N’employez PAS de produits de nettoyage contenant 

des agents de blanchiment, du chlore, des abrasifs 

et/ou des produits chimiques astringents. 

• N’utilisez PLUS le produit s’il est endommagé. 

• NE transportez PAS de gourde contenant un liquide 

dans un sac afin d’éviter toute ouverture accidentelle.

• Recommandé pour l’usage à l’intérieur et au bureau 

seulement.

• Le réétalonnage de votre gourde est conseillé en cas 

de choc dû à une chute.

ATTENTION

DÉMONTAGE ET REMONTAGE  

DU GALET DE SONDE

• Pour démonter le galet du corps, tournez la bouteille 

à l’envers et dévissez le galet dans le sens contraire 

des aiguilles d’une montre du corps jusqu’à ce que le 

galet se sépare librement.

• Pour monter le galet sur le corps, tournez la bouteille 

à l’envers et vissez le galet dans le sens horaire sur 

le corps jusqu’à ce que le galet s’enclenche. Veuillez 

s’assurer que le galet est complètement monté et 

fixé au corps pour garantir des décomptes précis 

des gorgées

Lors du remontage, nous recommandons de 

réétalonner votre sonde dans l’appli.

• Pour charger, tournez la bouteille à l’envers et enlevez 

le galet.

• Placez le galet sur une surface plate et fixez 

l’extrémité magnétique du câble de charge de 

HidrateSpark au galet.

• Pendant la charge le galet s’illuminera et 

CLIGNOTERA VERT.

• Une fois entièrement chargé le galet restera allumé 

VERT EN CONTINU.

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT  

LA PILE RECHARGEABLE

A. Couvercle de bec
B. Corps de gourde

C. Galet de sonde
D. Câble de charge
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Guida avvio rapido

• Prima di pulire, rimuovere SEMPRE il disco sensore. 

Il disco sensore deve essere pulito solo usando un 

panno umido. Non immergere MAI o lavare il disco 

in lavastoviglie.

• Lavare a fondo il coperchio e il corpo in acciaio inox 

prima del primo utilizzo.

• SCIACQUARE IL COPERCHIO E IL CORPO IN 

ACCIAIO INOX DOPO OGNI USO usando il coperchio 

nella posizione aperta. 

• Il coperchio può essere lavato nel cestello superiore 

della lavastoviglie.

• Il corpo si può LAVARE SOLO A MANO. Pulire il 

disco sensore usando solo un panno umido. Non 

immergere mai o lavare il disco in lavastoviglie.

• CONSERVARE SEMPRE LA BOTTIGLIA CON IL 

COPERCHIO E IL DISCO SENSORE RIMOSSO 

per consentire a tutte le parti di asciugarsi 

completamente.

Al rimontaggio, si raccomanda di ricalibrare il 

sensore con l’app.

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L A  P U L I Z I A

Siamo qui per assisterti. 

Se hai bisogno puoi contattarci, ecco come:

Parla con noi sul nostro sito web 

hidratespark.com

E-mail 

support@hidrate.me

Nell’App 

Aiuto

Per ulteriori informazioni e migliori pratiche, visitare 

hidratespark.com/pages/guide per vedere il 

manuale utente.
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P R O M E M O R I A  L U M I N O S I

A S S I S T E N Z A

• Quando si imposta la bottiglia è possibile scegliere 

il colore del promemoria nella sezione Bottiglie 

dell’App.

• Si veda hidratespark.com/pages/guide per 

visualizzare tutti i promemoria luminosi e ulteriori 

informazioni.

D O W N L O A D  D E L L’ A P P

• Posa la tua bottiglia dopo ogni riempimento e evi. 

Ricorda di sincronzzare l’app accanto alla bottiglia 

ogni giorno in modo che l’acqua sia monitorata 

correttamente.

• Scarica la nostra App gratuita  

HidrateSpark Smart Water Bottle 

dall’App Store o su Google Play.

• Verifica che la tua connessione 

Internet e il tuo Bluetooth siano 

accesi. Osserva i passi nell’app 

per creare un account, impostare 

i parametri per un obiettivo di 

idratazione personalizzato, 

aggiungere un bottiglia al tuo 

profilo e impostare notifiche push 

e promemoria luminosi.

• NON sovraccaricare o  premere il disco sensore in 

quanto si può danneggiare l’elettronica interna.

• Il tuo HidrateSpark Steel utilizza una batteria 

ricaricabile aglio ioni di litio. La bottiglia include un 

cavo di ricarica USB magnetico per tutte le esigenze 

di ricarica.

• Il prodotto NON è concepito per liquidi caldi. 

Utilizzare solo con liquidi freddi.

• Non adatto all’uso con bevande gassate o polpose.

• Prima di bere, assicurati che il coperchio 

sia correttamente fissato al corpo e avvitato 

completamente.

• NON riempire eccessivamente. Riempi i liquidi sotto 

le filettature per evitare fuoriuscite accidentali.

• NON porre in microonde o congelare.

• NON utilizzare detergenti contenenti candeggina, 

cloro, abrasivi e/o prodotti chimici aggressivi. 

• NON continuare a usare il prodotto se danneggiato. 

• NON trasportare bottiglie contenenti liquidi in borse 

per evitare aperture accidentali.

• Consigliato solo per uso interno e ufficio.

• Si consiglia la ricalibrazione se la bottiglia subisce un 

impatto da caduta.

A T T E N Z I O N E

S M O N T A G G I O  E  M O N T A G G I O  D E L 

D I S C O  S E N S O R E

• Per smontare il disco dal corpo, capovolgere la 

bottiglia e svitare il disco in senso antiorario dal 

corpo fino a quando il disco non si libera.

• Per montare il disco sul corpo, capovolgere la 

bottiglia e avvitare il disco in senso orario sul corpo 

fino a quando il disco non scatta in posizione. 

Assicurarsi che il disco sia completamente 

assemblato e fissato al corpo per garantire letture 

accurate.

Al rimontaggio, si consiglia di ricalibrare il 

sensore all’interno dell’app.

• Per ricaricare, capovolgere la batteria e rimuovere 

il disco.

• Porre il disco su una superficie piana e fissare 

l’estremità magnetica del cavo ricaricabile 

HidrateSpark charging al disco.

• Durante la ricarica il disco si illumina e LAMPEGGIA 

VERDE.

• Una volta completamente ricaricato il disco resta 

acceso VERDE FISSO.

I S T R U Z I O N I  B A T T E R I A 

R I C A R I C A B I L E

A. Coperchio a sbuffo
B. Corpo bottiglia

C. Disco sensore
D. Cavo di ricarica
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Schnellstartanleitung

• Entfernen Sie vor dem Waschen IMMER den Sensor. 

Der Sensor darf nur mit einem feuchten Tuch 

gereinigt werden. Tauchen Sie den Sensor NIEMALS 

unter Wasser oder spülen Sie ihn.

• Waschen Sie den Deckel und Edelstahlkörper vor 

dem ersten Gebrauch gründlich aus.

• Spülen Sie den DECKEL UND EDELSTAHLKÖRPER 

NACH JEDEM GEBRAUCH mit geöffnetem Deckel 

aus. 

• Der Deckel ist spülmaschinenfest.

• Der Körper darf NUR VON HAND GEWASCHEN 

werden. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Sensors 

nur ein feuchtes Tuch. Tauchen Sie den Sensor 

niemals in Wasser oder spülen Sie ihn nicht ab.

• LAGERN SIE DIE FLASCHE IMMER MIT 

ENTFERNTEM DECKEL UND SENSORPUCK, damit 

die Teile vollständig trocknen können.

Beim Zusammenbau empfehlen wir, den 

Sensor in der App neu zu kalibrieren.

REINIGUNGSANLEITUNG

Wir sind hier, um Ihnen zu helfen. 

Wenn Sie jemals Kontakt mit uns aufnehmen müssen, 

gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

Chatten Sie mit uns auf unserer Website 

hidratespark.com

 

Support@hidrate.me

In App 

Hilfe

Weitere Informationen und bewährte  

Methoden finden Sie unter  

hidratespark.com/pages/guide 

in unserem Handbuch.

A B C D

LEUCHTANZEIGEN

U N T E R S T Ü T Z U N G

• Beim Einrichten Ihrer Flasche haben Sie die Wahl, 

Ihre Erinnerungsleuchtfarbe im Bereich Flaschen in 

der App auszuwählen.

• Unter hidratespark.com/pages/guide finden Sie alle 

Leuchtanzeigen und weitere Informationen.

LADEN SIE DIE APP HERUNTER

• Stellen Sie Ihre Flasche nach jedem Nachfüllen und 

Trinken ab. Denken Sie daran, die App jeden Tag in 

der Nähe der Flasche zu synchronisieren, damit Ihr 

Wasser korrekt erfasst wird.

• Laden Sie unsere kostenlose 

HidrateSpark Smart Water Bottle 

App aus dem App Store oder über 

Google Play herunter.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie über 

eine Internetverbindung verfügen 

und Bluetooth aktiviert ist. 

Befolgen Sie die Schritte in der 

App, um ein Konto zu erstellen, 

Parameter für ein personalisiertes 

Trinkziel festzulegen, Ihre Flasche 

zu Ihrem Profil hinzuzufügen und Ihre Push-

Benachrichtigungen und Leuchterinnerungen 

festzulegen.

• Überlasten oder quetschen Sie den Sensor NICHT, 
da dies die interne Elektronik beschädigen kann.

• Ihr HidrateSpark Steel verwendet einen eingebauten 
Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Die Flasche enthält ein 
magnetisches USB-Ladekabel für alle Ihre 
Ladeanforderungen.

• Das Produkt ist NICHT für heiße Flüssigkeiten 
geeignet. Verwenden Sie es nur mit kalten 
Flüssigkeiten.

• Es ist nicht für kohlensäurehaltige oder breiige 
Getränke geeignet.

• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Trinken, dass der 
Deckel fest mit dem Flaschenkörper verschraubt und 
vollständig verschlossen ist.

• NICHT überfüllen. Füllen Sie Flüssigkeiten bis unter 
das Gewinde ein, um ein versehentliches Verschütten 
zu vermeiden.

• NICHT für die Mikrowelle oder zum Einfrieren 
geeignet. 

• Verwenden Sie KEINE Reinigungsmittel, die 
Bleichmittel, Chlor, Scheuermittel und/oder 
aggressive Chemikalien enthalten. 

• Benutzen Sie das Produkt NICHT, wenn es 
beschädigt ist. 

• Tragen Sie KEINE Flaschen mit Flüssigkeit in 
Taschen, um ein versehentliches Öffnen zu 
vermeiden.

• Nur für den Innen- und Bürobereich empfohlen.
• Im Falle, dass Ihre Flasche heruntergefallen ist, 

empfehlen wir eine Neukalibrierung.

ACHTUNG

AUS- UND EINBAU DES SENSORS

• Um den Sensor vom Körper zu lösen, drehen Sie 

die Flasche auf den Kopf und schrauben Sie den 

Sensor entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn vom Körper, 

bis er sich löst.

• Um den Sensor am Körper zu befestigen, drehen 

Sie die Flasche auf den Kopf und schrauben Sie 

den Sensor im Uhrzeigersinn an den Körper, bis er 

einrastet. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sensor 

vollständig eingebaut und am Flaschenkörper 

befestigt ist, um genaue Schluckmessungen zu 

gewährleisten.

Beim Zusammenbau empfehlen wir, den 

Sensor in der App neu zu kalibrieren.

• Stellen Sie die Flasche zum Laden auf den Kopf und 

entfernen Sie den Sensor.

• Legen Sie den Sensor auf eine ebene Fläche 

und befestigen Sie das magnetische Ende des 

HidrateSpark-Ladekabels am Sensor.

• Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet Ihr Sensor auf 

und BLINKT GRÜN.

• Sobald Ihr Sensor vollständig aufgeladen ist, leuchtet 

er ununterbrochen GRÜN.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR AKKUS

A. Trinkdeckel
B. Flaschenkörper

C. Sensor
D. Ladekabel
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Guía de Inicio Rápido

• Antes de lavar, SIEMPRE retire el disco del sensor. 

El disco del sensor solo debe limpiarse con un paño 

húmedo. NUNCA sumerja el disco del sensor ni lo 

lave en el lavavajillas.

• Lave bien la tapa y el cuerpo de acero inoxidable 

antes del primer uso.

• ENJUAGUE LA TAPA Y EL CUERPO DE ACERO 

INOXIDABLE DESPUÉS DE CADA USO con la tapa 

en la posición abierta.

• La tapa es apta para el estante superior del 

lavavajillas.

• El Cuerpo solo debe de LAVARSE A MANO. Para 

limpiar el disco del sensor, solo use un paño húmedo. 

Nunca sumerja el disco del sensor ni lo lave en el 

lavavajillas.

• SIEMPRE GUARDE LA BOTELLA SIN LA TAPA Y EL 

DISCO DEL SENSOR para permitir que las piezas se 

sequen por completo.

Tras el reensamblaje, recomendamos 

recalibrar su sensor en la app.

I N S T R U C C I O N E S D E L I M PI E Z A

Estamos aquí para apoyarlo. 

Si alguna vez necesita ponerse en contacto con 

nosotros, así es como: 

Chatee con nosotros en nuestro sitio web 

hidratespark.com

Correo Electrónico 

support@hidrate.me

En la App 

Ayuda

Para obtener más información y mejores prácticas, por 

favor visite hidratespark.com/pages/guide  

para revisar el manual del usuario.

A B C D

R E C O R D A T O R I O S  L U M I N O S O S

A P O Y O

• Al configurar su botella, tiene la opción de elegir su 

color de recordatorio en la sección de Botellas de 

la App.

• Por favor visite hidratespark.com/pages/guide 

para ver todos los recordatorios luminosos y más 

información.

D E S C A R G A R  L A  A P P

• Baje su botella después de cada recarga y bebida.

Recuerde sincronizar la aplicación cerca de la 

botella todos los días para que su agua se rastree 

correctamente.

• Descargue nuestra aplicación 

gratuita Hidrate Spark Smart 

Water Bottle de App Store o en 

Google Play. 

• Compruebe que tiene una conexión 

a Internet y que su Bluetooth 

está encendido. Siga los pasos 

de la aplicación para crear una 

cuenta, establecer parámetros 

para un objetivo de hidratación 

personalizado, regar su botella a 

su perfil y configurar sus notificaciones automáticas 

y recordatorios luminosos.

• NO sobrecargue ni apriete el disco del sensor, ya que 

puede dañar la electrónica interna.

• Su HidrateSpark Steel utiliza una batería de iones 

de litio recargable incorporada. La botella incluye 

un cable de carga USB magnético para todas sus 

necesidades de carga.

• El producto NO está diseñado para líquidos 

calientes. Utilizar solo con líquidos fríos.

• No debe usarse con bebidas gaseosas o pulposas.

• Antes de beber, asegúrese de que la tapa esté 

correctamente enroscada al cuerpo y atornillada 

completamente.

• NO sobrellene. Llene líquidos hasta la línea de 

llenado o debajo para evitar derrames accidentales. 

• NO poner en el microondas o congelar. 

• NO use limpiadores que contengan blanqueador, 

cloro, abrasivos y/o químicos fuertes. 

• NO continúe usándolo si el producto está dañado.

• NO lleve botellas que contengan líquido en bolsos 

para ayudar a prevenir la apertura accidental.

• Recomendado solo para uso en interiores y oficinas.

• Se recomienda la recalibración si su botella sufre un 

impacto de caída.

A T E N C I Ó N

DESENSAMBLAR Y ENSAMBLAR  

EL DISCO DEL SENSOR

• Para desensamblar el disco del cuerpo, ponga la 

botella de cabeza y desenrosque el disco del cuerpo 

en sentido contrarreloj hasta que el disco se libere.

• Para ensamblar el disco al cuerpo, ponga la botella 

de cabeza y atorníllelo en el sentido del reloj al 

cuerpo hasta que el disco encaje en su lugar. 

Asegúrese de que el disco esté completamente 

montado y asegurado al cuerpo para garantizar 

lecturas precisas de sorbos.

Tras el reensamblaje, recomendamos 

recalibrar su sensor dentro de la aplicación.

• Para cargar, ponga la botella de cabeza y quite el 

disco.

• Coloque el disco sobre una superficie plana y 

conecte el extremo magnético del cable de carga 

HidrateSpark al disco.

• Mientras se carga, su disco se iluminará y 

parpadeará en VERDE.

• Una vez que esté completamente cargado, su disco 

permanecerá VERDE SÓLIDO.

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  

B A T E R Í A  R E C A R G A B L E

A. Tapa Chug
B. Cuerpo de la Botella

C.  Disco de Sensor
D. Cable de Carga
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Rychlý návod

• Před umýváním VŽDY odstraňte tracker. Tracker
lze čistit pouze pomocí vlhkého hadříku. NIKDY
k čištění trackeru nepoužívejte vodu ani myčku.

• Před prvním použitím víko a tělo z nerezové oceli
důkladně umyjte.

• OPLÁCHNĚTE VÍKO A TĚLO Z NEREZOVÉ OCELI PO
KAŽDÉM POUŽITÍ s plně odšroubovaným víkem.

• Víko lze umývat vmyčce.

• Tělo lahve lze UMÝVAT POUZE RUČNĚ. K čištění trackeru
používejte pouze vlhký hadřík. Nikdy neponořujte ani
neumývejte tekutinami trtacker se senzorem.

• VŽDY UCHOVÁVEJTE LAHEV S ODSTRANĚNÝM
VÍKEM A TRACKEREM, aby díly zcela vyschly.

Po opětovné montáži doporučujeme
překalibrovat senzor v aplikaci.

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ

Jsme tu, abychomvás podpořili.
Pokud nás potřebujete kontaktovat,

postupujte takto:

Chat na webovýchstránkách:
hidratespark.com

E-mail:
support@hidrate.me

V aplikaci:
Help

Další informace a osvědčenépostupy a uživatelské
návody naleznete na stránce:

hidratespark.com/pages/guide

A B C D

SVĚTELNÉ UPOMÍNKY

P O D P O R A

• Při nastavování lahve si můžete v aplikaci v části Bottles
vybrat barvu světelných upomínek.

• Na stránce hidratespark.com/pages/guidenajdete
všechna zobrazení světelných upomínek a další
informace.

STAŽENÍ APLIKACE

• Po každém doplnění nápoje a napití lahev odložte.
Nezapomeňte aplikaci každý den synchronizovat poblíž
lahve, aby byl váš příjem vody správně sledován.

• Stáhněte si naši bezplatnouaplikaci
HidrateSpark Smart Water Bottlez App
Store nebo na GooglePlay.

• Zkontrolujte, zda máte připojení k
internetu a máte zapnutý Bluetooth
přenos. Postupujte podle pokynů v
aplikaci a vytvořte si účet, nastavte
parametry pro cíle vaší hydratace,
přidejte láhev do svého profilu a
nastavte push oznámení a světelné
připomínky.

• NEZATĚŽUJTE ani NESTLAČUJTE TRACKER se senzorem,
protože by mohlo dojít k poškození vnitřní elektroniky.

• Váš HidrateSpark Steel je vybavený vestavěnou
dobíjecí Li-ion baterií a nabíjecím USB magnetickým
kabelem pro potřeby dalšího dobíjení.

• Výrobek není navržen pro uchovávání horkých nápojů.
Používejte pouze na chladné nápoje nebo nápoje
pokojové teploty.

• Není určeno pro sycené nápoje nebo nápoje s dužinou.

• Před napitím se ujistěte, že je víčko správně nasazené
na lahvi, přišroubované a dostatečně dotažené.

• NEPŘEPLŇUJTE. Abyste předešli náhodnému vylití
nápoje, plňte lahev pod hranici víka.

• NEVKLÁDEJTE do mikrovlnné trouby, nezmrazujte.

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE čisticí prostředky s obsahem bělicích
přísad, chloru, abraziv a/nebo hrubých chemikálií.

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE produkt, je-li poškozený.

• NEPŘENÁŠEJTE lahev s nápojem v tašce, abyste
zabránili nechtěnému vylití obsahu.

• Doporučené použití v interiéru.

• Po pádu lahve na zem doporučujeme provést
opětovnou kalibraci.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

M O N T Á Ž A D E M O N T Á Ž T R A C K E R U

• Chcete-li sundat tracker z lahve, otočte lahev dnem
vzhůru a odšroubujte tracker proti směru hodinových
ručiček od těla lahve, dokud tracker nevytáhnete.

• Chcete-li tracker nasadit na lahev, otočte lahev dnem
vzhůru a zašroubujte tracker po směru hodinových ručiček
do těla lahve, dokud nezapadne na místo. Ujistěte se, že
je tracker zcela namontován a přisazen k tělu lahve, aby byl
zajištěn přesný odečet hodnot vašeho pitného režimu.

Po opětovné montáži doporučujeme
překalibrovat senzor v aplikaci.

• Pro nabíjení otočte lahev a sundejte tracker.

• Umístěte tracker na rovný povrch a přiložte magnetický
konec nabíjecího kabelu HidrateSpark k trackeru.

• Během nabíjení se vář tracker rozsvítí a bude BLIKAT
ZELENĚ.

• Jakmile bude tracker plně nabitý, rozsvítí se ZELENĚ
(bez blikání).

P O K Y N Y K N A B Í J E N Í B A T E R I E

A. Víko s hrdlem
B. Tělo lahve

C. Tracker se senzorem
D. Nabíjecí kabel


